MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1842.

Sect. 6. Any two of the above named persons may call the Chap. 39. first meeting of the corporation, by giving notice of the time and how called. place thereof in the newspaper printed in Bath, seven days at least prior to said meeting.

SECT. 7. The term of three years is hereby allowed said cor-Time allowed to poration from and after the passage of this act, for the erection and completion of said bridge.

The powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, Powers may be SECT. 8. restrained, or annulled at the pleasure of the legislature.

enlarged, &c. by

[Approved March 14, 1842.]

Chapter 40.

AN ACT to divide the town of Clinton and to incorporate the town of Sebasticook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All that part of the town of Clinton which lies south Boundarles. and east of the following dividing line viz: beginning on the Kennebec river, in the centre line between L 2 and K 1, thence east south east on said line to the Sebasticook river; thence up said river, in the centre thereof, to the east line of Clinton, be, and the same is, hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Sebasticook, with Corporate name. all the privileges and powers, and subject to all the duties of incor- Powers and liaporated towns in this State; and until another general apportionment, shall be classed with the town of Clinton and Clinton gore for the choice of representative to the state legislature.

SECT. 2. All taxes assessed by authority of the town of Clin- Taxes, how paid. ton, which remain unpaid at the time of the passage of this act, shall be collected by the several collectors of the town of Clinton,

remaining on bills to them committed, agreeably to their several warrants, and pay the same into the respective treasuries of said towns of Clinton and Sebasticook, in the proportions in which said assessments were made, on polls and estates pertaining to said towns respectively; and all debts due from said town of Clinton, shall be Debts, how paid. paid by said towns in said proportions, and all funds and debts, and all personal and real property belonging to said town of Clinton, Property, how shall be owned and divided between said towns, in the same pro-

portions, the same to be ascertained by the last valuation of the

town of Clinton.

Sect. 3. The town of Sebasticook shall be holden to pay raupers, their proportion for the support of all paupers actually chargeable

Chap. 40. upon the town of Clinton, at the time of the passage of this act, to be ascertained as in the foregoing section.

When to take effect. Secr. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

Chapter 41.

AN ACT to incorporate the Belgrade Cotton and Woollen Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Names of corporators.

John Chandler, George W. Robinson, Ephraim Tebbets, J. W. Russel, John Libby, B. R. Frohock, J. Rollins, Samuel W. Thompson, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Belgrade Cotton and Woollen Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, wood, cotton, iron and steel in Belgrade, and said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and building and dig such canals on their own lands as may be necessary for carrying on their useful manufactures and branches of trade, to have and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not ex-

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

May hold estate, not exceeding \$50,000.

Liabilities, &c.

ceeding fifty thousand dollars in value, and to have the powers to give, grant, sell and dispose of the same; and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements which now are or may hereafter be expressed in the several acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

Chapter 42.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Centreville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Township No. 23, incorporated.

Corporate name. into

Township numbered twenty three, eastern division, in the county of Washington, with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Centreville, with all the powers and subject to all the duties of incorporated towns in this State.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]